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FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022 
7:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
128 SOUTH 5TH STREET 

FOWLER, CA 93625 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance or accommodations to 
access the City Council Chambers or participate in this meeting, please contact the Clerk at (559) 
834-3113 x102. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.

City Council meetings are open to the public at the physical address listed above. There are 
numerous ways to participate in the City Council meetings: you may attend in person, you may 
appear by telephone as described below, or you may submit written comments via email to 
avasquez@ci.fowler.ca.us. Please include your name and reference the agenda item you are 
commenting on, if any. Written comments received that do not specify an agenda item will be marked 
for the general public comment portion of the agenda. Emails received by 8:00 am on the date of the 
meeting will be provided to the City Council at the meeting and made part of the record of 
proceedings but will not be read aloud. 

Consistent with Government Code 54953 as amended by AB 361, and City Council Resolution No. 
2522, this meeting may be accessed by members of the public or City Council members via Zoom.  

The telephone number and Zoom link listed below will provide access to the meeting via 
teleconference or video conference. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81757203083?pwd=Q1lOZUlZWVlMaW8razFKNVBSRVMrdz09 

Telephone Number: (253) 215-8782 

Meeting ID: 817 5720 3083    

Passcode: 207760 

Persons accessing the meeting will have an opportunity to provide comments at appropriate 
times during the meeting. To speak during a public comment period, press *9 on your phone 
to raise your hand or click “raise hand” in the webinar. At the appropriate time, you will be 
prompted to unmute yourself, and asked to identify yourself when providing public comment.  

Any writing or document that is a public record and provided to a majority of the City Council 
regarding an open session item on the agenda will be made available for public inspection at City 
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Hall, in the City Clerk's office, during normal business hours. In addition, such writings and documents 
may be posted on the City's website at www.fowlercity.org.  
 
Resolutions and Ordinances - With respect to the approval of resolutions and ordinances, the reading 
of the title thereto shall be deemed a motion to waive a reading of the complete resolution or 
ordinance and unless there is a request by a Councilmember that the resolution or ordinance be read 
in full, further reading of the resolution or ordinance shall be deemed waived by unanimous consent of 
the Council. 
 
1. Meeting Called to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Invocation by Pastor Easter of Rose of Sharon Church 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
5. Public Comment 

 
This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Council on any 
matter not described on this agenda. Presentations are limited to 5 minutes per person and no 
more than 15 minutes per topic. 
 
5-A. Caltrans District 6, State Route 99 update 
 

6. Consent Calendar 
 
Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and include a recommended action 
from Staff and shall be acted on by one motion of the Council. If a Councilmember requests 
additional information or would like to pull an item for discussion, that item shall be pulled from 
the Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. A Councilmember may register an action on 
an individual item without pulling the item from the Consent Calendar. A motion to approve the 
Consent Calendar is deemed to include a motion to waive the full reading of any ordinance or 
resolution on the Consent Calendar. For adoption of ordinances, only those which received a 
unanimous vote of the Councilmembers present at introduction shall be eligible for placement 
on the Consent Calendar.    

 
6-A. RATIFY Warrants for March 1, 2022 

 
6-B. APPROVE Minutes of the February 15, 2022 City Council Meeting 

 
6-C. APPROVE Resolution No. 2548, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Fowler 

Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing for City Council Meetings and 
Commission Meetings During Declared State of Emergency in Accordance with 
Government Code Section 54953 as amended by AB 361. (City Attorney) 

 
6-D. APPROVE Resolution No. 2549 opposing State Ballot Initiative 21-0042A1. (City 

Attorney) 
 
7. Contested Consent Calendar – Items pulled from the Consent Calendar will be heard 

individually immediately after action is taken on the Consent Calendar.  
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8. General Administration 
 

8-A. Finance 
 

i. WORKSHOP on a proposed Capital Improvement Plan 
 

ii. WORKSHOP on consolidation of City fees into a Master Fee Schedule 
 

iii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2550 amending the City’s salary classification 
schedule and Fiscal Year 2021-2022 budget to include a 2% Cost of Living 
(COLA) salary adjustment effective March 1, 2022 

 
8-B. Planning 

 
i. APPROVE side letter amending the subdivision agreement for Tract 5952 to 

address park and pipeline construction timing 
 

8-C. City Manager’s Office 
 

i. COVID-19 Update 
 
9. Staff Communications (City Manager) 
 
10. Councilmember Reports and Comments 

 
11. Closed Session 

 
11-A. Government Code Section 54957 

Public Employee Performance Evaluation 
Title: City Manager 

 
11-B. Government Code Section 54957.6 

Conference with Labor Negotiators 
Agency designated representative: City Attorney 
Unrepresented employee: City Manager 

 
12. Adjourn  
 
Next Ordinance No. 2022-03 
Next Resolution No. 2551 
 
 
CERTIFICATION:  I, Angela Vasquez, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Fowler, California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing agenda was posted for public review on Friday, February 25, 2022.  
 
Angela Vasquez 
 
Angela Vasquez 
Deputy City Clerk 
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CHECK NUMBERS CHECK DATES AMOUNT

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS

Regular checks 38992-39049 Feb 14 thru Feb 23 315,028.01$     

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECKS 315,028.01$     

PAYROLL COSTS

First February Bi-Monthly Payroll February 15, 2022 $106,369.57

TOTAL PAYROLL COSTS 106,369.57$     

TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS 421,397.58$     

NOTE: 

Check #39050 Void check

CITY OF FOWLER

WARRANTS LIST

March 1, 2022

6-A
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    1
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        38992   02/14/22 11291    THE BUSINESS JOURNAL     6150             PUB HEAR-FIRE SAFETY         0.00            233.75

1001        38993   02/14/22 14569    KB HOME INC -SOUTH BAY   500              UB REFUND                    0.00             91.48

1001        38994   02/14/22 14314    PERSONAL CONCEPTS        6025             COMPLIANCE POSTER            0.00            145.40

1001        38995   02/14/22 10462    PIT STOP TOWING          6120             EVIDENCE STORAGE             0.00            260.00

1001        38996   02/14/22 10249    QUILL                    6150             DOORTEX                      0.00             71.39
1001        38996   02/14/22 10249    QUILL                    6150             FOLDING TABLE                0.00            339.41
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            410.80

1001        38997   02/14/22 14570    SAUCEDO, DANIEL          500              UB REFUND                    0.00             64.21

1001        38998   02/14/22 14568    SINGH,JATINDERPAL        500              UB REFUND                    0.00             80.69

1001        38999   02/14/22 14065    THE WATER CONNECTION, IN 5000             WATER CERT BACKFLOW          0.00            995.00

1001        39001   02/23/22 12285    ATT                      6120             CITY INTERNET                0.00            800.85

1001        39002   02/23/22 10024    BSK ASSOCIATES           5000             TCP TEST                     0.00            236.00

1001        39003   02/23/22 14571    BURCIAGA, MANUELA        500              UB REFUND                    0.00             49.95

1001        39004   02/23/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             COLD MIX                     0.00            231.39
1001        39004   02/23/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             COLD MIX                     0.00            232.90
1001        39004   02/23/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             COLD MIX                     0.00            248.02
1001        39004   02/23/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             COLD MIX                     0.00            466.56
1001        39004   02/23/22 10506    CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MAT 6200             COLD MIX                     0.00            468.83
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,647.70

1001        39005   02/23/22 10043    CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES    6200             EAGLE-GOLDEN                 0.00            123.07

1001        39006   02/23/22 12654    COMCAST                  6120             COUNTY INTERNET              0.00            700.91

1001        39007   02/23/22 12300    COOKS COMMUNICATIONS     6130             GRAPHICS                     0.00            303.16

1001        39008   02/23/22 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             RUBBER METER WASHER          0.00             23.76
1001        39008   02/23/22 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             FLANGE TYTE RING             0.00             50.21
1001        39008   02/23/22 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             STL GRATE                    0.00            192.77
1001        39008   02/23/22 14429    CORE & MAIN              5000             CARSON FL36P LID             0.00            327.34
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            594.08

1001        39009   02/23/22 10124    COUNTY OF FRESNO         6120             PRISONER PROCESSING          0.00          2,395.86

1001        39010   02/23/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS          6160             FIRE PLAN CHECK              0.00            345.00
1001        39010   02/23/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS          6160             INSPECTIONS                  0.00            720.00
1001        39010   02/23/22 14512    CSG CONSULTANTS          6160             PLAN CHECK                   0.00          3,466.61
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          4,531.61

1001        39011   02/23/22 10087    DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA 6200             2021 OCT-DEC                 0.00            194.10
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    2
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39012   02/23/22 10792    FASTENAL COMPANY         6130             3PLY DISPMASK                0.00             41.68

1001        39013   02/23/22 13275    FERGUSON WATERWORKS #142 5000             6' ANT NEW CONN              0.00            126.69

1001        39014   02/23/22 14245    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6200             STREET SUPPLIES              0.00          1,125.59

1001        39015   02/23/22 14246    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6020             SUPPLIES                     0.00             91.08

1001        39016   02/23/22 14247    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      5000             WATER DEPT SUPPLIES          0.00             44.43

1001        39017   02/23/22 14249    FOWLER ACE HARDWARE      6260             PARKS                        0.00            345.72

1001        39018   02/23/22 12567    FRESNO MOBILE RADIO INC  5000             RADIO SERVICES               0.00            240.00

1001        39019   02/23/22 12499    FRESNO PIPE & SUPPLY     5000             CLAMPETTE                    0.00             70.35
1001        39019   02/23/22 12499    FRESNO PIPE & SUPPLY     5000             CLAMPETTE                    0.00            279.86
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            350.21

1001        39020   02/23/22 12132    FRESNO POLICE REGIONAL T 6120             TUITION BARRETT              0.00            121.00

1001        39021   02/23/22 10376    GARY V BUFKIN COMPUTER C 6030             BUS LICENSE SET UP           0.00          5,000.00

1001        39022   02/23/22 11116    GRAINGER                 5000             SHUT OFF TOOL                0.00            308.09

1001        39023   02/23/22 10141    H & H TIRE SERVICES #3,  6260             BALANCE TIRES                0.00            572.07

1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             CLEANER                      0.00              6.80
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             CLEANER                      0.00              9.73
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6700             WOOD FOR PATIO DECK          0.00             17.82
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6700             MATERIAL FOR REPAIR          0.00            115.51
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6200             CHOP SAW                     0.00            214.87
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6700             WOOD FOR PATIO DECK          0.00            401.64
1001        39024   02/23/22 11018    HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVIC 6020             JANITORIAL SUPPLIES          0.00            460.65
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,227.02

1001        39025   02/23/22 14572    KB HOME -SOUTH BAY       500              UB REFUND                    0.00             80.63

1001        39026   02/23/22 12076    KEY DESIGN LOCKSMITHING  6160             KEY REPLACEMENT              0.00            132.95

1001        39027   02/23/22 10191    LIFE ASSIST, INC         6120             NITRILE GLOVES               0.00            271.35

1001        39028   02/23/22 10201    METRO UNIFORM & ACCESSOR 6130             UNIFORM SHIRTS               0.00            393.23

1001        39029   02/23/22 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTER     6200             SPRAY LUBE                   0.00             16.24
1001        39029   02/23/22 10885    NELSONS POWER CENTER     6260             SPRAYER/GASMIX/OIL           0.00            221.09
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            237.33

1001        39030   02/23/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000              WELL SITE 8                 0.00            920.71
1001        39030   02/23/22 10237    P G & E - SACRAMENTO     5000             WELL SITE 7                  0.00         11,061.25
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         11,981.96

1001        39031   02/23/22 13095    PBM SUPPLY & MFG         6260             TEEJET TIP BRASS             0.00              4.71

6



SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    3
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39031   02/23/22 13095    PBM SUPPLY & MFG         6200             MINI CLAMP/VALVE             0.00             58.45
1001        39031   02/23/22 13095    PBM SUPPLY & MFG         6200             COUPLING/GLOVES/36"          0.00             61.69
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            124.85

1001        39032   02/23/22 14433    PRICE PAIGE & COMPANY    6030             ST CNTRLLRS 06/30/21         0.00          4,173.00
1001        39032   02/23/22 14433    PRICE PAIGE & COMPANY    6030             AUDIT PREP 06/30/21          0.00          6,247.00
1001        39032   02/23/22 14433    PRICE PAIGE & COMPANY    6030             AUDIT PREP 06/30/20          0.00         14,475.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00         24,895.00

1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             SPR 21-07                    0.00             26.00
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             CUP 21-04                    0.00             70.20
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             SPR 21-22                    0.00             83.20
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             SPR 21-02                    0.00            129.00
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             CUP 19-02                    0.00            130.00
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             SPR 21-05                    0.00            176.40
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             CUP 21-03                    0.00            489.70
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             CUP 21-05                    0.00            500.50
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             ANX PRZN 19-03               0.00            617.20
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             TTM 21-0015                  0.00            989.40
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GRANT SVCS                   0.00          3,204.00
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             ON CALL SVCS                 0.00         10,231.20
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/DEC21                 0.00         12,415.48
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/OCT21                 0.00         20,135.24
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/SEPT21                0.00         23,909.29
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/JUL21                 0.00         25,703.68
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/AUG21                 0.00         27,902.12
1001        39033   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      6150             GP/EIR/NOV21                 0.00         31,330.63
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00        158,043.24

1001        39034   02/23/22 10251    R & R AUTO REPAIR SHOP   6120             OIL CHANGE                   0.00            103.57
1001        39034   02/23/22 10251    R & R AUTO REPAIR SHOP   6120             BATTERY REPLACE              0.00            197.10
1001        39034   02/23/22 10251    R & R AUTO REPAIR SHOP   6120             WINDOW REGULATOR             0.00            296.06
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            596.73

1001        39035   02/23/22 11179    R G EQUIPMENT            6200             GUIDEBAR/CHAIN               0.00            142.95

1001        39036   02/23/22 11880    RJ BERRY JR INC          5000             RENT TRACTOR                 0.00          1,200.00

1001        39037   02/23/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      5000             FUEL FEE JAN 21              0.00             12.95
1001        39037   02/23/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      6130             FUEL JAN 21                  0.00            199.79
1001        39037   02/23/22 11195    ROBERT V JENSEN INC      5000             FUEL - JAN 21                0.00            504.36
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00            717.10

1001        39038   02/23/22 14550    SANGER FENCE CO          6200             FENCE REPAIRS DW             0.00            297.00

1001        39039   02/23/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             WRONG WAY SIGN               0.00             61.62
1001        39039   02/23/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             BAND BRACKET                 0.00             69.13
1001        39039   02/23/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             TRAFFIC SIGN                 0.00            247.80
1001        39039   02/23/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             POST/BOLT                    0.00            288.64
1001        39039   02/23/22 10518    SIGNMAX!                 6200             NO TRUCK ROUTE SIGN          0.00          2,506.13
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          3,173.32
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    4
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 100 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39040   02/23/22 14358    SPARKLETTS               6020             WATER SERVICE                0.00            175.33

1001        39041   02/23/22 10085    STATE OF CA DEPARTMENT O 6120             BLOOD ANALYSIS               0.00             35.00

1001        39042   02/23/22 14468    STEVEN DARLING           6080             VIDEO BLOSSOM EVENT          0.00            300.00

1001        39043   02/23/22 10764    TOYOTA OF SELMA          6020             AUTO REPAIR LIGHTS           0.00            521.94

1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00             44.18
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6700             JANITORIAL                   0.00             44.18
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6020             MATS & MOPS                  0.00             54.61
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6260             JEAN LINEN MAINT             0.00             54.61
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6020             MATS & MOPS                  0.00             59.10
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             WIPES/MOPS/CLOTH             0.00             63.76
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             MATS & MOPS                  0.00             63.76
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6130             MATS & MOPS                  0.00             69.09
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6260             JEAN LINEN MAINT             0.00            206.80
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     5000             MATS & MOPS                  0.00            221.22
1001        39044   02/23/22 13543    UNIFIRST CORPORATION     6260             JEAN LINEN MAINT             0.00            235.89
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,117.20

1001        39045   02/23/22 13521    UNITY IT                 6120             TECHNOLOGY REPAIR            0.00             39.99

1001        39046   02/23/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6150             LEASE 01/25-02/24            0.00             82.21
1001        39046   02/23/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6160             LEASE 01/25-02/24            0.00             82.21
1001        39046   02/23/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6700             LEASE 01/25-02/24            0.00            164.41
1001        39046   02/23/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6020             LEASE 01/25-02/24            0.00            383.63
1001        39046   02/23/22 14290    XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 6120             LEASE 01/25-02/24            0.00            383.63
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          1,096.09

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00        229,025.39

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00        229,025.39
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    5
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 201 - DISTRICT SALES TAX

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39047   02/23/22 10303    SWANSON-FAHRNEY FORD     2010             PATROL VEHICLE               0.00         39,746.48

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00         39,746.48

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00         39,746.48
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    6
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 206 - COPS GRANT

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39048   02/23/22 10303    SWANSON-FAHRNEY FORD     2060             PATROL VEHICLE               0.00         39,746.48

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00         39,746.48

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00         39,746.48
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    7
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 503 - TCP FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39049   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      5030             SPR 21-25                    0.00            382.20
1001        39049   02/23/22 13655    PROVOST & PRITCHARD      5030             TCP SITE                     0.00          5,460.00
TOTAL CHECK                                                                                                  0.00          5,842.20

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00          5,842.20

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00          5,842.20
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SUPERION                                                                                                           PAGE NUMBER:    8
DATE: 02/24/2022                                           CITY OF FOWLER                                          ACCTPA21
TIME: 13:11:07                                   CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.check_no between '38992' and '39049'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD:  8/22

     FUND - 900 - PUBLIC FINANCING AUTH

CASH ACCT CHECK NO  ISSUE DT VENDOR   NAME                     DEPT             -----DESCRIPTION------  SALES TAX            AMOUNT

1001        39000   02/14/22 10214    NBS                      9000             QTRLY JAN22-MAR22            0.00            667.46

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT                                                                                           0.00            667.46

TOTAL FUND                                                                                                   0.00            667.46

TOTAL REPORT                                                                                                 0.00        315,028.01
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MINUTES OF THE FOWLER CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Tuesday February 15, 2022 

Mayor Cardenas called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   

Councilmembers Present: Cardenas, Rodriquez, Kazarian, Mejia, Parra 

City Staff Present: City Manager Quan, City Attorney Cross, Police Chief Alcaraz, Public 
Works Director Dominguez, Community Development Director 
Gaffery, Fire Chief Lopez, City Planner Marple, City Engineer Peters, 
Deputy City Clerk Vasquez 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no public comment.

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

Councilmember Parra made a motion to approve Consent Calendar items 6-A through
6-D and 6-F through 6-H, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez. The motion carried
by roll call vote: Ayes: Parra, Rodriquez, Cardenas, Kazarian, Mejia

7. CONTESTED CONSENT CALENDAR

6-E. APPROVE a contract in the amount of $697,200 with Provost & Pritchard
Consulting Group for the City’s General Plan Update and Environmental Impact 
Report (GP/EIR) and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract. 
(Planning) 

This item was pulled by Councilmember Parra. 

Councilmember Parra requested clarification on the scope of work and project 
timeline. Staff distributed copies of the referenced Exhibit A. City Manager 
Quan, stated the Exhibit A would be available on the City’s website the next 
day. 

Councilmember Parra made a motion to approve item 6-E, without 
explanation, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriguez. The motion carried 
by roll call vote: Ayes: Parra, Rodriquez, Cardenas, Kazarian, Mejia  

8. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

8-A. PLANNING

i. APPROVE Resolution No. 2546 creating fire safety inspection fees

6-B
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Community Development Director Gaffery reported pursuant to State law, 
various building occupancies are required to have Annual Fire Safety 
Inspections performed by the City. He stated the proposed inspection fee 
reflects the City’s costs for contracted inspectors to perform the inspections 
and City staff time to administer the program.  

 
Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to approve Resolution No. 2546 
fire safety inspection fees, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez. The 
motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: Kazarian, Rodriquez, Cardenas, 
Mejia, Parra 

 
ii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2547 Authorizing Submittal of a Grant 

Application to the Fresno Council of Governments (COG) for Measure C 
Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Funds 

 
City Planner Marple provided an overview of the grant program. She reported 
staff is preparing a grant application that will facilitate bike lane connectivity 
to the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency (FCRTA) bus stop at 7th and 
Merced Street.  
 
Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez made a motion to approve Resolution No. 
2547, authorizing submittal of a Grant Application to the Fresno Council 
of Governments (COG) for Measure C Transit Oriented Development 
(TOD) Funds, seconded by Councilmember Kazarian. The motion carried 
by roll call vote: Ayes: Rodriquez, Kazarian, Cardenas, Mejia, Parra  

 
iii. APPROVE Resolution No. 2545 approving Development Impact Fees and 

Planning Fees for Calendar Year 2022  
 

Community Development Director Gaffery corrected the record as the item 
should read “APPROVE Resolution No. 2545 approving Planning Fees for 
Calendar Year 2022.” He reported the fees are for various planning and 
entitlement applications for projects within the City.  

 
Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to approve Resolution No. 2545 
approving Planning Fees for Calendar Year 2022, seconded by 
Councilmember Parra. The motion carried by roll call vote: Ayes: 
Kazarian, Parra, Cardenas, Mejia, Rodriquez 

 
 8-B.  City Manager’s Office 
 

i. COVID-19 Update 
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City Manager Quan reported the Fresno County Department of Public 
Health’s data shows Fowler’s vaccination rate is 75.5% and stated that 
effective tomorrow the mask mandate will only apply to unvaccinated 
individuals. She also thanked staff and Stephanie Mejia for their assistance 
with the Blossom Trail opening ceremony.  

 
9.  STAFF COMMUNICATIONS – (CITY MANAGER) 

 
9-A. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  

 
Public Works Director Dominguez announced California Arbor Day is March 12, 
2022. He stated the City of Fowler was awarded a grant for 60 trees and the public is 
invited to plant the trees in partnership with Tree Fresno. He also provided an update 
on the TCP Treatment Facility with construction beginning in Fall 2022. 

 
9-B. FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
Fire Chief Lopez updated the Council on the new fire engine. He also reported one 
firefighter received his EMT license, another firefighter received his paramedic 
license, and three firefighters are currently participating in driver/operator training.  

 
 9-C. POLICE DEPARTMENT 
 

Police Chief Alcaraz provided funeral information for former Assistant Chief of Police 
Vernon Gonsalves. He updated Council on Sergeant Arthur Duron’s funeral service. 
Police Chief Alcaraz also distributed DOJ crime statistics for January and February 
2021 and provided an overview of 2021 crime statistics.   

 
10. COUNCILMEMBER REPORTS AND COMMENTS 
 

Mayor Cardenas, Mayor Pro-Tem Rodriquez, and Councilmember Kazarian thanked 
staff and Stephanie Mejia for their hard work making the Blossom Trail Opening 
Ceremony a success. 
 
Mayor Cardenas announced SKF District Manger Ben Munoz is set to retire and a 
special meeting will be held to appoint an interim District Manager.   

 
Councilmember Parra stated that as part of his League of California Cities board 
duties, he attended meetings with the Governor’s office and other State elected 
officials where he highlighted the needs of small cities, specifically broadband, and 
SB1. 

 
Councilmember Kazarian provided an update on the South Kings GSA meeting 
approving a developer impact study. He also stated the Sesquicentennial Committee 
held their first meeting today. 
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11. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Having no further business, Councilmember Kazarian made a motion to adjourn, 
Councilmember Parra seconded. The meeting adjourned at 7:52 p.m.      
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CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOWLER 

 
 

 

ITEM NO: 6-C 
 
 
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
March 1, 2022  
 
 
FROM  SCOTT CROSS, City Attorney 
  
  
SUBJECT 
 
APPROVE Resolution No. 2548, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Fowler Authorizing 
Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing for City Council Meetings and Commission Meetings 
During Declared Stare of Emergency in Accordance with Government Code Section 54953 as 
amended by AB 361  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve Resolution No. 2548 if the City Council makes the findings required by Government Code 
Section 54953(e)(3) to continue to allow City Council members to attend City Council meetings via 
remote teleconferencing without following typical Brown Act requirements for teleconference 
participation by City Council members at City Council meetings. The Resolution also authorizes the 
City’s other commissions to continue meeting remotely for as long as the City Council authorizes.  
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City Council approved Resolution No. 2522 on October 19, 2021, authorizing remote 
teleconferencing for City Council and City commission meetings in accordance with Government Code 
Section 54953 as amended by AB 361 during the COVID-19 declared emergency. To continue with the 
“relaxed” remote teleconferencing for City Council and other commission meetings Government Code 
Section 54953 requires the City Council to make findings every 30 days that (1) it has reconsidered the 
circumstances of the state of emergency, and either (a) the state of emergency continues to directly 
impact the ability of the members to meet safely in person, or (b) state or local officials continue to 
impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing.  
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APPROVE Resolution No. 2548 
March 1, 2022 

Page 2 

Fowler City Council meetings are currently conducted in a manner that allows the public and Council 
members to attend in person or via teleconference in compliance with applicable legal requirements. 